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COUNT ONE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between 1°* day of August, 2010 and the 8" day of
October, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly
obtain property, to-wit: $3,440.00, of the value of One
Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) or more but less than Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000), from the Wayne County Sheriff
Office Drug Fund, without their effective consent, with the
intent to deprive the said Wayne County Sheriff Office
thereof, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-103,the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section
40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of
the State of Tennessee.
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The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly

impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD 78 nim
BAER between 1°* day of August, 2010 and 8" day of October o
2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the findinguof
this indictment, did unlawfully, with the intent to obt@%ﬁ!i&?ﬁﬁv .
a benefit or to harm another, intentionally or knowingly e
commit an act relating to the office or employment of

GERALD BAER, that constitutes an unauthorized exercise of

official power, to-wit: took $3,440.00 cash from the Wayne

County Sheriff Office Drug Fund, in violation of Tennessee

Code Bnnotated Section 39-13-302 , a

law relating to GERALD BAER’s employment as a law

enforcement officer, in violation of Tennessee Code

Annotated Section 39-16-402(a), the Defendant did conceal

the facts of the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code

Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the

peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT THREE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 27 day of July, 2008 and the 8" day of
November 2013, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly
obtain property, to-wit: charge $4283.92 of gas to the
Fuelman card issued to the Wayne County Sheriff Office, of
the value of One Thousand Dollars (61,000.00) or more but
less than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), from Wayne County
Sheriff Office, without their effective consent, with the
intent to deprive the said Wayne County Sheriff Office
thereof, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-103, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section
40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of

the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 27™ day of July, 2008 and the 8™ day of
November 2013, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully, with the intent
to obtain a benefit or to harm another, intentionally or
knowingly commit an act relating to the office or
employment of GERALD BAER that constitutes an unauthorized
exercise of official power, to-wit: charge $4283.92 of gas
to the Fuelman card issued to the Wayne County Sheriff
Office, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-13-302 a law relating to GEARLD
BAER’ s employment as a law enforcement officer, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-

402 (a) (1) ,the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section
40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of
the State of Tennessee.
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The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 23" day of August, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 23*® day of August, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

OOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL( V([ 1T
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT ,U”Jilt

.
grvem G apee
NEE o Z YLD

AR M
i IT COURT GLERK
WAYINE DOUNTY, TENN

COUNT SEVEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 26" day of August, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their ocath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 26™ day of August, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

BRENT COOPER

U T SO CLERK
EOUNS HIEEE 'Irf,f}\\k':q',«.':[(-_;?:i N, TENN
The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 22°¢ day of October, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT TEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 22™ day of October, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT ELEVEN GWAY RS COUNMTY. TENN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 29 day of December, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
viclation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT TWELVE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 29" day of December, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 29 day of December, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FOURTEEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 31“’day of December, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly

impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD

BAER on or about the 31°° day of December, 2010, in Wayne

County, Tennessee and before the finding of this

indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or

harm another, made false entries in books or records, in

violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,

the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in

accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State

of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTEEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 31°t day of December, 2010, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTEEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 25 day of January, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT EIGHTEEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 25" day of January, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 2™ day of February, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee,
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COUNT TWENTY

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 2°¢ day of February, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT TWENTY-ONE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 9™ day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State

of Tennessee.
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COUNT TWENTY-TWO

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 9% day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

Rl et

BRENT COOPER™
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT

WM
CHREGHT

COUNT TWENTY-THREE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10 day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT TWENTY-FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10% day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT TWENTY-FIVE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK
AT I COUNTY, TENN
The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10™ day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT TWENTY-SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10 day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN A GOUNTY TENN
The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10 day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT TWENTY~EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their ocath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10" day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

__ﬁfg;;€?€ffg%§§fi;fﬁf““

BRENT COOPER S
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERA#J*HE[
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT JL .

Polugs) ?Q s
u:‘:/‘J A 4 t‘%

e '
Gl

i o W
SIRCUIT COURT CLERK

COUNT TWENTY-NINE WAYNE COUNTY. TENN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10 day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT THIRTY

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10% day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT THIRTY-ONE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 11 day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT THIRTY-TWO

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 11 day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT THIRTY-THREE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 16™ day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT THIRTY-FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 16™ day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 26m'day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT THIRTY-SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 26™ day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State

of Tennessee.
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The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 29 day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 29 day of March, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State

of Tennessece.
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COUNT THIRTY-NINE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 5" day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FORTY

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 5% day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State

of Tennessee.
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COUNT FORTY-ONE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their ocath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 7 day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FORTY-TWO

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 7% day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FORTY-THREE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 7% day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

_#;:;?ﬁfffilaw

—

BRENT COO

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT FORTY-FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 7™ day of April 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
vioclation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14- -114,

the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2- -103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FORTY-FIVE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 8% day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FORTY-SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 8™ day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FORTY-SEVEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 20™ day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
viclation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the ‘Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FORTY-EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 20 day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FORTY-NINE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their ocath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 21°° day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 21°% day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY-ONE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 25 day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY-TWO

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their ocath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 25% day of April, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
viclation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY-THREE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 1°° day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY-FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 2miday of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY-FIVE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 3™ day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY-SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 3@ day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY-SEVEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 5% day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY-EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 5% day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT FIFTY-NINE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 8™ day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 8™ day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY-ONE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12m'day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY-TWO

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12" day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY-THREE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12 day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY-FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12" day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY-FIVE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12™ day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY-SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12% day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY-SEVEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12 day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY-EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12 day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SIXTY-NINE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 18% day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 18 day of May, 2011, in Wayne County,
Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm another, made
false entries in books or records, in violation of
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114, the Defendant
did conceal the facts of the crime in accordance with
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103, all of which is
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY-ONE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 21°° day of August, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY-TWO

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 21°° day of August, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY-THREE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 26" day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY-FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 26 day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY-FIVE X '

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 27" day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY-SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 27" day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY-SEVEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 28 day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY-EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, pPresent: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 28w'day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT SEVENTY-NINE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 29% day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessece.
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COUNT EIGHTY

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 29“‘day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT

COUNT EIGHTY-ONE N T

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 30 day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAIL
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT



COUNT EIGHTY-TWO

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 30™ day of September, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT !
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The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 8™ day of October, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT EIGHTY-FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 8% day of October, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT

COUNT EIGHTY-FIVE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12%F day of October, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-~-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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BRENT COOPER

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT EIGHTY-SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 12t day of October, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

BRENT COOPER <—

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL . ..
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT ]
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COUNT EIGHTY-SEVEN
The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 21°t day of December, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

BRENT ~COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22 JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT EIGHTY-EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 21°* day of December, 2011, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.

BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL .. =y
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COUNT EIGHTY-NINE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10 day of January, 2012, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT NINETY

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 10" day of January, 2012, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
viclation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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COUNT NINETY-ONE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 22"% day of February, 2012, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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BRENT COOPER

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT NINETY-TWO

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER on or about the 22" day of February, 2012, in Wayne
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this
indictment, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or
harm another, made false entries in books or records, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-114,
the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime in
accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-103,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State
of Tennessee.
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BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT

COUNT NINETY-THREE T COURT CLERT
PIAYINE COLNTY, VENN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between 1°* day of November, 2010 and the 30" day of
November, 2010, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT NINETY-FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of November, 2010 and the 30" day
of November, 2010, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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COUNT NINETY-FIVE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°¢ day of December, 2010 and the 31°° day
of December, 2010, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.

BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT NINETY-SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of December, 2010 and the 31°° day
of December, 2010, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.

BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT T

1

f

I

ey [ Anp

St e [

COUNT NINETY-SEVEN ' l“”-fin"«.‘.uw COURT CLERK :
AN INE COUNTY. PEMN
The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 15° day of December, 2010 and the 31°%% day
of December, 2010, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT NINETY-EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of December, 2010 and the 31°% day
of December, 2010, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.

BRENT CCOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
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COUNT NINETY-NINE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°% day of December, 2010 and the 31°% day
of December, 2010, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT ONE HUNDRED

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly

impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of January, 2011 and the 31°* day of
January, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the

State of Tennessee.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED AND ONE CUIT COURT CLERK
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The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°% day of January, 2011 and the 31°° day of
January, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT



COUNT ONE HUNDRED AND TWO

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°% day of January, 2011 and the 31°° day of
January, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED AND THREE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of January, 2011 and the 31°° day of
January, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT ONE HUNDRED AND FOUR

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of January, 2011 and the 31°% day of
January, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT'}'l T

COUNT ONE HUNDRED AND FIVE M e sooRT R
WAYNE COUNMTY YENN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°% day of January, 2011 and the 31°% day of
January, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT ONE HUNDRED AND SIX

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of January, 2011 and the 31°% day of
January, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN Kﬁﬁﬁtﬁﬁﬁwﬂﬁﬁﬁ
The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of February, 2011 and the 28 day
of February, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.

BRENT COOPER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHT

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their ocath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°% day of February, 2011 and the 28" day
of February, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.

G,
—

BRENT COOPER TR '."}.]'-" i
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERATL | ' | 4. l.a1l L
22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT

COUNT ONE HUNDRED AND NINE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of February, 2011 and the 28" day
of February, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.

—

_-'_--’__..’-"-7
BRENT COOPEK—
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

22" JUDICIAL DISTRICT




COUNT ONE HUNDRED TEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°% day of February, 2011 and the 28™ day
of February, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before
the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud or harm another, made false entries in
books or records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of
the crime in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 40-2-103, all of which is against the peace and
dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL,
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of March, 2011 and the 31°° day of
March, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWELVE

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°% day of March, 2011 and the 31°" day of
March, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTEEN AN CO s e

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°% day of March, 2011 and the 31°° day of
March, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the

State of Tennessece.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°° day of March, 2011 and the 31°" day of
March, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN

The Grand Jurors of Wayne County, Tennessee, duly
impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That GERALD
BAER between the 1°% day of March, 2011 and the 31°° day of
March, 2011, in Wayne County, Tennessee and before the
finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud or harm another, made false entries in books or
records, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section
39-14-114, the Defendant did conceal the facts of the crime
in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 40-2-
103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.
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